WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

By EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.wallensteinequipment.com

WX950 Trailer Log Splitter
Paris Manual

Starting with S/N 2EQUS1111ES350072 & After
350117 & After

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance 20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616
Rev # 011116




20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.wallensteinequipment.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU” for information on a
local dealer.

Poge 20of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. 011116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. 2058T100 WX9250 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

Table of Contents

BOI TOrQUE........ ettt eee e e e e eeeaaae e e e e e e e e eeennnnes 4
Hydraulic Fitting TOrque ..........eeeeiiiiieicccereeeeceeeeecccnnne 5
Wheel LUg TOrqUE.......iieeecccceeecterreneeccceeeeeeeeeennneessesseaens 5
MaAin PArS.....ccoeee e 6
3 11 od o -3 KoY 4V 11 SRS 7
Dual Jockey Jack Assembly............ccceeeeeeeeiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeenenns 8
Sliding Wedge Assembly ..o, 9
HUub Assembly ... ccceeeeeereeeernceeee e 10
Engine and Hydraulics Assembly ...........ccoouviviiiiinenieennennn. 10
Sliding Wedge Cylinder..........ccoiieieerrnneeeeeeeeeeeccccrnneeeeeen 11
Lift Shelf CYlINAEr ... e e ee e 11
Valve Assembly........coo it 12
256209 Service Kits ...ccccnurrreeeeiieeecccnnreeeeeeecccccnneeeeeenn 12
256211 Service Kits .....cccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccccccccccceceeceeeeeee, 12
Hydraulic SchematiC.........ooiiiiiriiccceeeeeeeeeercceceeeeees 13
Hydraulic HOse List .....ouueeeeiiiiiiiieeecccccceceereerrvtceeee e 13
Label LayoOuUL......... ettt eeeeeeaaeceeeeeeeeees 14
ACCESSOMES....cceeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e 15

Maintenance should be performed by
trained personnel only.

~
Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and
maintenance
)

011116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 30f 15



2058T100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque

values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12

Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27

in chart unless otherwise noted. Check

tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8" 27 20 45 33 63 45

bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75

hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220
3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400
7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

me 0 @ &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla':‘nﬁtel' 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (Nm) (|b-ft) (Nm) (|b-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
oo wess oo seected|_M4__| 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

e ©

Page 4 of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. 011116




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

Hydraulic Fitting Torque |

Tightening Flare Type Tube Fittings =
Tube Nut Size Torque Recommended
1. Check flare and flare seat for defects Size Across Value* Turns To Tighten
that might cause leakage. oD Flats (After Finger
Tightening)
2. Align tube with fitting before tighten- . .
ing. (in.) (in.) (N.m) (Ib-ft) (Flats) (Turn)
3. Lubricate connection and hand 3/16 7/16 8 6 1 1/6
tighten swivel nut until snug. /4 /16 12 9 1 1/6
5/16 5/8 16 12 1 1/6
4. To prevent twisting the tube(s), use 3/8 116 24 18 1 1/6
two wrenches. Place one wrench 172 7/8 46 34 1 1/6
on the connector body and with the 5/8 1 62 46 1 1/6
second tighten the swivel nut to the 3/4 1-1/4 102 75 3/4 1/8
torque shown. 7/8 1-3/8 122 90 3/4 1/8

Wheel Lug Torque

It is extremely important safety procedure to apply
and maintain proper wheel mounting torque on your

The torque values shown are based on
lubricated connections as in reassembly.

Wheel Torque Requirements

trailer axle. Torque wrenches are the best method to Torque
assure the proper amount of torque is being applied | Wheel Size |  Unit 1st Stage | 2nd Stage | 3rd Stage
to a fastener. ] ft-lbs| 12-20 30-35 45 -55
_ 8 Nm 16 - 26 39-455 58.5-71.5
Wheel lugs should be torqued before first road use fbsl 20-25 35-20 50-60
and after each wheel removal. Check and re torque 12" Nml 26-325 45.5 - 52 65 - 78
after the first 16Km (10 miles), 40Km (25 miles), i i
and again at 80Km (50 miles). Check periodically 13" ft-los| 20 -25 35-40 o0 - 60
thereafter. Nm 26 - 32.5 455-52 65-78
. ft-lbs 20-25 50 - 60 90 -120
Note: Wheel lugs must be applied and maintained 14 Nml 26-325 65 - 78 117 - 156
Et tilw(e protpccajr torq:e Ievellts)ltocﬁ)revent loose whete_ls, - fobsl 20 - 25 £0-60 90 - 120
roken studs, and possible dangerous separation 15 Nml 26-325 65 - 78 117 - 156
of wheels from your axle.
16" ft-lbs 20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
«  Startalllugs by hand to prevent cross threading. Nm| 26 -32.5 65-78 117 - 156
+ Tighten lugs in sequence, per wheel lug torque
sequence chart. ]
» Thetightening of the fasteners should be donein .
stages. Following the recommended sequence, 4 3 6
tighten fasteners per wheel torque requirements 3
chart.
4
2 5
2 2
4 BOLT 5 BOLT 6 BOLT 8 BOLT
| Wheel Lug Torque Sequence |
011116 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 5 of 15




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

80 d 'Bnid 18%008 611674
:uleIQ YueL olnelpAH yum S|opojy uQ

Z (,2/1-1) 914 VS 'dweld asoy L0v6.Z €¢
¥ .} X ONS/€ )jog 8betlie) 1£29/7 €
G ONZ/L ‘INN %007 XeH \622.Z 1€
¥ ONS/€ ‘INN %907 XeH V2217 0¢
¢ ON9L/G NN %007 X8H 122217 62
] ONP/L ‘INN %007 XeH V1227 8z
Z ZIL-TXONZ/L Wog XeH | Ges1./Z 12
I 056XM 40} 86pap | 208v8502 9z
| JIL-TXONY/L HogxeH | zzllizZ 14
¢ 8080 Xdd X dNl ‘06 Moq|3 1EE1SZ Z
! 8080 Xdd X dW ubress | z1€167 ¥4
) 9090 d4 X diN ‘06 Moqi3 | GE1167 44
Z QL udyouk [ oplelz 1
! 10Ald JjayS ‘uld | GL8INBS0Z 0z
z 8soH om] ‘dwey | z1v1v502 6l
I 2L-¢ X ¥ X 2/b-v 19pulik) | 10606502 8l
| Buiutelay Jepuli) ‘eleld | €£12S2€02 Ll
| | dwnd wdbg) o} suibuz dye ‘Assy | £01Y1902 9}
9 JJIE-L XONK/L ‘SOHS | ¥116/Z Gl
¢ 9 XONz/L Nog xeH [ 0961/7 vl
! Woyg ,z/L-¢ ‘eany fenuey [ £05967 ¢l
! .6X000sdiq bnid pajusA | y0v56Z 2l
! 9Ldd X 9LdW ‘ded el | #0e55Z L
Z QO .91/6-€ X} ‘uid yunido] Wiz 0l
! 8091 d4 X dW bress | €zz167 6
! 91dd e)lid alenoiued | £0£967 [}
Z JJUOY [IBI1HOAS 847121066 | 208167 /
Z Japua ‘Juswpam | 118M850Z 9
Z [ul X.puop X sq10001 “Assy anH J8ipl | 202167 3
! Z/L-L X 8x2/1-¢ 1apulih) | 10808502 ¥
) Wiy 607 0GEXM JuSWPIdBM | 018M8S0T ¢
| JBYS I Juswpidm | £18M8S0Z Z
! Jajlel] 0GEXM ‘lBWpBM | 128M8502 L
Ao uondussaq [ ‘oN med | alwog

aAle 903

Kssy
abpap
993

Assy dwng
© suibug 993

SHDJ uIbW

011116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 15



20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

[leyaq Aexoor [enq 88s

3l 0G6XM

} oer Asyoor [eng | 100Y0902 Ly
} anbuoy Jajled] ‘JusWpoM | 0Z0M090Z 14
| deusuyumyz x .yl ‘ureyp Aojes €0€C6Z 14
| |sg1005€ X .2 X Ileg g “I91dn0Y YoyH 7191672 144
9 ONZ/I ‘INN %207 XaH VG¢elZ (44
4 J£ X DN/} log XeH 0€G1.Z [44
14 Jp/L-1 X ONg/} 1log X8H 451774 34
} WLy X g/} ‘Uld %007 deug 244474 V4
i) uondudsag | "ON Med | dl NOg

anbuoj] 3 YouH

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 7 of 15

011116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

! 8pIM BIXT /¢ JoYseM | 80070902 09
! a|xy A8x00r [enq ‘Juswp[dM | £20M090Z 65
! 1004 J0AId A8Y00(" JUBWPIBA | ZZOMO90Z 85
| [1004 oN $91000Z X puIpm 8pIS oer Jajiell [ GLGL6Z 1S
2| .p/g X ylooimes sqi06Z ¥dZ SHNS-0L'Y | LLELGZ 95
! ONS/E ‘INN %207 XeH \£22.27 GG
! .£ XONS/E Hog XeH | 0gg}./zZ 5
! J2/L X ONS/E ‘Hog XeH | G0gL./Z €5
Z Jp/€ 'Bury Buuteloy slfis-3 | €079¥7 5
) ANp/) ‘Bumid esesis [ zozezz 1§
! W2V X, 8/¢ ‘Uld Yoo deus | zevzlz 05

uonduasag | "oN Med | alwog

20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

SLAVd MOVr AIXO0r Tvna L00v090e

Alquiassy >opr Aayoor |pnQg

011116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8 of 15



20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

ONZ/L NN %007 X8H L1494

89 .2/L-L X ANZ/L 1o X8H | 899.61.7

J7/€-€ X ONZ/L ‘}iog X8H LEG11Z

N[O T |0

aunjded abpa BuiplS ‘aleld | v1LySyL0zT

Ol~— |~ |~|<]|~

0GBXM Jo} Juawpiap 9Bpap | £08M8S0Z }

uonduosag [ oN Hed | @l wog

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

S13Vd 3903IM ONIAITS 208Vv8S02

O

Page 9 of 15

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Alquiassy abpam Buipis

011116



20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hub Assembly

Part No.

Description

<

212321

Cotter Pin, 3/16" x 1-3/4"

223201

Roller Bearing, L44643 L44610

729201

Grease Fitting, MP02

272691

Castle Nut, 1NF x 9/16" Thick

272931

Lug Nut, 1/2NF

291201

Hub, 1000lbs x 40n4

291801

Dust Cap, 1.98 Bore

o|~|o|o|sfw]|n]=

728301

Double Lip Seal, 1-1/4"

JEN [N 5N FNY 5N [N PN BN PN

Engine and Hydraulics Assembly

BOM ID | Part No. | Description Qty
1 746404 | Shaft Coupling, LO95 x 1" [ 1
2 746405 | Spider, L095 1
3 746409 | Shaft Coupling, L095 x 1/2" | 1
4 746533 | Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 1" 1
5 746592 | Woodruff Key, 1/8" x 1/2" 1
6 Z47135 | Honda GX270UTQHS6, Rope| 1
7 751331 | Elbow 90, MP x FPX 0808 | 1
8 253205 | Two-Stage Pump, 16GPM | 1
9 753802 | Pump Mount, PM-9 1
10 771207 | Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 3/4" 4
11 271274 | Hex Bolt, 5/16NF x 1" 2
12 771320 | Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 2" 4
13 272231 | Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 4
14 271273 | Hex Bolt, 5/16NF x 3/4" 2

o/
WS

2
i
/s

g

3
Ji

Page 10 of 15

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

011116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. 2058T100 WX9250 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616
Sliding Wedge Cylinder

Seal Kit #SLK-4525

BOM ID | Part No. Description Qf
2055C5012 | Rod,2-1/2x 1 1
2055C5014 | Barrel, 4-1/2" 1
1
1
1

(G450-250S | Gland, 4-1/2" x 2-1/2"
P100-450SP | Piston, 4-1/2" Bore
272276 Hex Top-lock Nut, 3/4ANF

ofs|w|nd|=

Lift Shelf Cylinder

Seal Kit #SLK-3515

BOM ID | Part No. Description
2058C8013 [ Rod, 1-1/2 x1
2058C8014 [ Barrel, 3-1/2"
G350-150S [ Gland, 3-1/2" x 1-1/2"
P100-350SP | Piston, 3-1/2" Bore
272276 Hex Top-lock Nut, 3/4ANF

=|=[=]=]-]o

(31 EXN 9N ) N

011116 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 11 of 15



20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Valve Assembly

> D
Qf BOM ID | Part No. | Description ay
\ _”"\g/‘\'%; 1 751122 | Straight, MP x MP 0808 1
;!\ -I( /‘%\ 2 751331 | Elbow 90, MP x FPX 0808 4
II‘\@' ~ AR 3 751332 | Elbow 90, MP x FPX 0806 2
.’ ( \\ 4 756209 | Single Spool Valve, OC Tandem SCDK x 18GPM] 1
5 756211 | Single Spool Valve, OC Tandem SC x 18GPM 1

156209 Service Kits 256211 Service Kits

SDC-S - Spool Action Kit

[256209 Single Spool Valve - PLS50T4JRSHEMB1 |

Poge 12 of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. 011116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

Hydraulic Schematic

2058C801 Cylinder,

2055C501 Cylinder, 4-1/2" x 2-1/2" x 24" 3.1/2" x 1-1/2" x 8"

)

|
AN

Log Lifter

2058F006

51"

2058F003
21"

2058F001
21"

=

NPT

2058F004

06

- 756211 21"
N :
® T e l®
2060F007
18"
753205
Fitting Identification
755304 .
755303 Connection Type
NPT — National Pipe Thread
JIC — Tube Flare
<& = A
— 1 Connection
Type
2058W821 v
Connection
08, Size
Hydraulic Hose List
PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION QTy
2058F001 1/2" Hose, MP0O8 x MPO8 x 21" 1
2058F002 1/2" Hose, MP0O8 x MPOS8 x 24" 1
2058F003 1/2" Hose, MP0O8 x MP0OS8 x 21" 1
2058F004 1/2" Hose, MP0O8 x MP0O8 x 21" 1
2058F005 3/8" Hose, MP0O6 x MP0O6 x 59" 1
2058F006 3/8" Hose, MP06 x MP06 x 51" 1
2060F007 Suction Hose, 1" x 18" 1

011116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 13 of 15



20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Label Layout |

WALLENSTEI

294056 x 2

294426 x 2

|Z94119 x 2

T
DN

www.embmfg.com
EMB MFG INC, 4144 BOOMER LINE,
ST CLEMENTS, ON NOB 2M0 CANADA

Serial Location

SERIAL  ##is
moveEs

Page 14 of 15  Forthreaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

011116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20587100 WX950 RevG2 Parts Manual.300616

Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

#4130 - 4 Way Wedge

@
[is]

Boost your productivity and
make quick work out of logs
by splitting four pieces at
once. This is an ideal way
to save time.

Wxos0
TRAILER WOODSPLITTERS
WX500, WX600 & WX900 SERIES
MODELS WX510, 515, 520, 520T, 530, & 540
MODELS WX615, 620, 620T, 630 & 640
MODELS WX910, 910T, 920, 930, 950, 960, 970 & 980

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

uuuuuuuuuuuuu

#Z297043
TRAILER WOODSPLITTER
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.wallensteinequipment.com

011116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 150of 15



	Bolt Torque
	Hydraulic Fitting Torque
	Wheel Lug Torque
	Main Parts
	Hitch & Tongue
	Dual Jockey Jack Assembly
	Sliding Wedge Assembly
	Hub Assembly
	Engine and Hydraulics Assembly
	Sliding Wedge Cylinder
	Lift Shelf Cylinder
	Valve Assembly
	Z56209 Service Kits
	Z56211 Service Kits
	Hydraulic Schematic
	Hydraulic Hose List
	Label Layout
	Accessories

